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May 03, 2023

Caughlin Ranch HOA

Nevada Member Summary 
2023 Update

Prepared for the 2024 Fiscal Year

This is a summary of the Reserve Study that has been performed for Caughlin Ranch HOA, 
(the "Association"). This study was conducted in compliance with Nevada NRS 116.31151 
and NRS 116.31152 and is being provided to you as a member of the Association. A full 
copy is available (through the Association) for review by members of the Association.

The intention of the Reserve Study is to forecast the Association's ability to repair or 
replace major components as they wear out in future years.  This is done utilizing the "Cash 
Flow Method."  This is a method of developing a reserve funding plan where the 
contributions to the reserve fund are designed to offset the variable annual expenditures 
from the reserve fund.

Browning Reserve Group, LLC prepared this Update w/o Site Visit Review for the January 1, 
2024 - December 31, 2024 fiscal year.

Caughlin Ranch HOA is a Planned Community with a total of 2,293 Lots.

At the time this summary was prepared, the assumed long-term before-tax interest rate 
earned on reserve funds was 1.25% per year, and the assumed long-term inflation rate to 
be applied to major component repair and replacement costs was 2.50% per year.

The Reserve Study is not an engineering report, and no destructive testing was performed. 
The costs outlined in the study are for budgetary and planning purposes only, and actual 
bid costs would depend upon the defined scope of work at the time repairs are made.  Also, 
any latent defects are excluded from this report.

This reserve study was produced under the responsible charge of Robert W Browning who, 
pursuant to Nevada regulation R145-06, is a Nevada Reserve Study Specialist (RSS #5).

Funding Assessment

Based on the 30 year cash flow projection, the Association's reserves appear adequately 
funded as the reserve fund ending balances remain positive throughout the replacement of 
all major components during the next 30 years. 

Nevada statute imposes no reserve funding level requirements nor does it address funding 
level adequacy, and although one or more of the reserve fund percentages expressed in 
this report may be less than one hundred percent, those percentages do not necessarily 
indicate that the Association's reserves are inadequately funded.

The board of directors does not anticipate any special reserve assessment will be required 
during the current 30-year life of the reserve study to repair, replace, maintain or restore 
any major component or to provide adequate reserves. (NAC 116.430 8)
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Remaining
Life

Useful
Life

Current 
Replacement

CostReserve Component

2024
Fully 

Funded 
Balance

2024
Line Item

Contribution
based on

Cash Flow Method

2023
Fully 

Funded 
Balance

Caughlin Ranch HOA
Nevada Member Summary

2023 Update
Prepared for the 2024 Fiscal Year

611,484 71,75801000 - Paving 1,146,202 1-30 0-23 644,854

3,540 53602000 - Concrete 4,939 6-8 1-4 2,795

5,264 1,58103000 - Painting: Exterior 9,913 5-5 0-3 5,183

12,956 1,10903500 - Painting: Interior 14,045 10-10 2-2 11,236

61,903 3,60404000 - Structural Repairs 99,868 10-50 1-22 56,901

21,597 1,31205000 - Roofing 35,406 25-30 0-16 22,491

10,675 1,36508000 - Rehab 21,676 10-20 1-13 9,648

1,112 9514000 - Recreation 1,205 10-10 2-2 964

33,195 5,41017000 - Tennis Court 70,745 7-21 5-12 26,412

15,082 3,66018000 - Landscaping 26,387 1-20 0-14 16,345

25,001 6,04118500 - Lakes / Ponds 28,855 1-5 1-3 16,660

11,309 1,27419000 - Fencing 25,150 10-30 4-17 9,801

4,721 1,24119500 - Retaining Wall 8,929 2-25 1-20 3,125

8,837 1,13020000 - Lighting 13,885 10-20 4-5 7,291

109,387 6,76721000 - Signage 154,337 1-25 0-20 101,292

80,465 12,79522000 - Office Equipment 96,404 1-9 0-4 67,101

22,336 1,45223000 - Mechanical 
Equipment

26,476 15-15 2-5 20,026

62,481 5,37724000 - Furnishings 83,414 10-15 2-13 54,591

2,059 15524500 - Audio / Visual 2,009 10-10 1-1 1,808

20,908 2,97624600 - Safety / Access 21,725 3-6 1-4 16,567

11,173 2,31825000 - Flooring 32,605 10-20 9-18 8,498

5,788 27625500 - Wallcoverings 6,644 20-20 4-4 5,315

169,411 27,37126000 - Outdoor Equipment 427,078 3-30 0-17 160,535

3,477 44527000 - Appliances 6,479 10-15 6-8 2,897

497,597 60,17430000 - Miscellaneous 774,587 1-30 0-16 535,208

7,926 1,81431000 - Reserve Study 11,479 5-5 0-4 6,837

1,303 48932000 - Undesignated 1,271 1-1 1-1 636

Totals $1,820,987

95.1%Percent Funded

$222,523$3,151,715

$1,731,156Estimated Ending Balance $8.09
/Lot/month @ 2293

$1,815,017

102.9%

$1,868,549

© Browning Reserve Group, LLC 2023 2
2612

Version 5/3/2023 8:43:04 AM
05/03/2023 vprod-226;9651c.12.2024 UDwoSV.10.JS.JS



C
au

gh
lin

 R
an

ch
 H

O
A

S
ec

ti
on

 I
II

30
 Y

ea
r 

R
es

er
ve

 F
un

di
ng

 P
la

n 
C
as

h 
Fl

ow
 M

et
ho

d
20

23
 U

pd
at

e
Pr

ep
ar

ed
 f

or
 t

he
 2

02
4 

Fi
sc

al
 Y

ea
r

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

2
0

2
6

2
0

2
7

2
0

2
8

2
0

2
9

2
0

3
0

2
0

3
2

2
0

3
1

1,
90

3,
48

2
1,

86
8,

54
9

1,
73

1,
15

6
1,

59
0,

40
9

1,
72

0,
74

0
1,

61
8,

55
0

1,
77

2,
75

7
1,

70
5,

96
1

1,
62

4,
46

3
1,

63
3,

45
5

B
eg

in
n

in
g

 B
al

an
ce

27
1,

71
1

38
2,

27
4

39
3,

46
8

13
2,

30
7

37
5,

41
1

13
0,

19
4

36
3,

06
3

37
9,

71
7

54
5,

51
2

32
8,

01
5

In
fl

at
ed

 E
xp

en
d

it
u

re
s 

@
 2

.5
%

21
3,

34
9

22
2,

52
3

23
2,

09
1

24
2,

07
1

25
2,

48
0

26
3,

33
7

27
4,

66
0

28
6,

47
0

31
1,

63
6

29
8,

78
8

R
es

er
ve

 C
on

tr
ib

u
ti

on

7.
75

8.
09

8.
43

8.
80

9.
18

9.
57

9.
98

10
.4

1
11

.3
3

10
.8

6
Lo

ts
/m

on
th

 @
 2

29
3

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 I

nc
re

as
e

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

S
p

ec
ia

l A
ss

es
sm

en
ts

 /
 O

th
er

23
,4

29
22

,3
58

20
,6

31
20

,5
66

20
,7

41
21

,0
64

21
,6

07
20

,7
42

18
,8

44
20

,2
36

In
te

re
st

 A
ft

er
 T

ax
 @

 1
.2

5
%

1,
86

8,
54

9
1,

73
1,

15
6

1,
59

0,
40

9
1,

72
0,

74
0

1,
61

8,
55

0
1,

77
2,

75
7

1,
70

5,
96

1
1,

63
3,

45
5

1,
40

9,
43

1
1,

62
4,

46
3

En
d

in
g

 B
al

an
ce

2
0

3
3

2
0

3
4

2
0

3
5

2
0

3
6

2
0

3
7

2
0

3
8

2
0

3
9

2
0

4
0

2
0

4
2

2
0

4
1

1,
40

9,
43

1
1,

52
8,

58
8

1,
52

8,
89

6
1,

53
9,

09
1

1,
63

4,
74

3
1,

62
8,

07
1

1,
66

9,
17

3
1,

75
0,

74
9

1,
76

4,
80

0
1,

50
1,

90
9

B
eg

in
n

in
g

 B
al

an
ce

22
4,

12
8

35
7,

69
6

36
2,

45
2

29
2,

85
7

41
1,

59
1

38
0,

57
1

35
8,

11
0

70
5,

48
0

48
4,

73
9

21
2,

60
3

In
fl

at
ed

 E
xp

en
d

it
u

re
s 

@
 2

.5
%

32
5,

03
6

33
9,

01
3

35
3,

59
1

36
8,

79
5

38
4,

65
3

40
1,

19
3

41
8,

44
4

43
6,

43
7

47
4,

77
8

45
5,

20
4

R
es

er
ve

 C
on

tr
ib

u
ti

on

11
.8

1
12

.3
2

12
.8

5
13

.4
0

13
.9

8
14

.5
8

15
.2

1
15

.8
6

17
.2

5
16

.5
4

Lo
ts

/m
on

th
 @

 2
29

3

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 I

nc
re

as
e

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

S
p

ec
ia

l A
ss

es
sm

en
ts

 /
 O

th
er

18
,2

49
18

,9
91

19
,0

56
19

,7
13

20
,2

66
20

,4
80

21
,2

42
20

,2
03

21
,9

98
20

,2
90

In
te

re
st

 A
ft

er
 T

ax
 @

 1
.2

5
%

1,
52

8,
58

8
1,

52
8,

89
6

1,
53

9,
09

1
1,

63
4,

74
3

1,
62

8,
07

1
1,

66
9,

17
3

1,
75

0,
74

9
1,

50
1,

90
9

1,
77

6,
83

7
1,

76
4,

80
0

En
d

in
g

 B
al

an
ce

2
0

4
3

2
0

4
4

2
0

4
5

2
0

4
6

2
0

4
7

2
0

4
8

2
0

4
9

2
0

5
0

2
0

5
2

2
0

5
1

1,
77

6,
83

7
1,

86
8,

86
7

1,
93

9,
13

4
1,

97
3,

16
7

2,
19

5,
92

4
2,

37
2,

26
8

2,
70

8,
35

7
2,

90
1,

07
2

3,
09

4,
59

9
2,

89
2,

93
5

B
eg

in
n

in
g

 B
al

an
ce

42
5,

80
7

46
9,

87
2

52
8,

96
2

36
4,

99
7

43
8,

04
9

30
6,

68
6

47
9,

62
6

70
9,

03
8

47
1,

83
0

52
9,

03
0

In
fl

at
ed

 E
xp

en
d

it
u

re
s 

@
 2

.5
%

49
5,

19
3

51
6,

48
6

53
8,

69
5

56
1,

85
9

58
6,

01
9

61
1,

21
8

63
7,

50
0

66
4,

91
3

72
3,

32
5

69
3,

50
4

R
es

er
ve

 C
on

tr
ib

u
ti

on

18
.0

0
18

.7
7

19
.5

8
20

.4
2

21
.3

0
22

.2
1

23
.1

7
24

.1
6

26
.2

9
25

.2
0

Lo
ts

/m
on

th
 @

 2
29

3

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

4.
3%

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 I

nc
re

as
e

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

S
p

ec
ia

l A
ss

es
sm

en
ts

 /
 O

th
er

22
,6

44
23

,6
52

24
,3

00
25

,8
95

28
,3

74
31

,5
57

34
,8

41
35

,9
88

40
,2

54
37

,1
90

In
te

re
st

 A
ft

er
 T

ax
 @

 1
.2

5
%

1,
86

8,
86

7
1,

93
9,

13
4

1,
97

3,
16

7
2,

19
5,

92
4

2,
37

2,
26

8
2,

70
8,

35
7

2,
90

1,
07

2
2,

89
2,

93
5

3,
38

6,
34

8
3,

09
4,

59
9

En
d

in
g

 B
al

an
ce

©
 B

ro
w

ni
ng

 R
es

er
ve

 G
ro

up
, 

LL
C

 2
02

3
3

26
12

V
er

si
on

5/
3/

20
23

 8
:4

3:
04

 A
M

05
/0

3/
20

23
vp

ro
d-

22
6;

96
51

c.
12

.2
02

4 
U

D
w

oS
V
.1

0.
JS

.J
S


